
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 12 September 2018 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to mak
[...]
ng room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Paul Goodchild 
0207 664 3005 / paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.83 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (6)  

Lord Porter of Spalding CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr James Jamieson (Vice 
Chairman) 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Kent County Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Robert Alden (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Birmingham City Council 

  
Labour (5)  

Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Lib Peck (Deputy Chair) Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat (2)  

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

  
Independent (2)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 



 

 

 

LGA Leadership Board Attendance 2018/19 
 
 

Councillors 18/7/18 

  

Conservative  

Lord Porter of Spalding CBE Yes 

Cllr James Jamieson Yes 

Cllr Robert Alden Yes 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE No 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Yes 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE Yes 

  

Labour  

Cllr Nick Forbes Yes 

Cllr Peter Box CBE Yes 

Cllr Michael Payne Yes 

Cllr Lib Peck Yes 

Cllr Anne Western CBE Yes 

  

Liberal Democrat  

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Yes 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Yes 

  

Independent  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE Yes 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge Yes 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
Wednesday 12 September 2018 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 PART 1 - LGA BUSINESS  Page 

   

2.   Brexit Update 
 

1 - 6 

3.   LGA Business Plan 
 

7 - 8 

a) Appendix A - Draft LGA Business Plan 
 

9 - 28 

4.   Local Government Finance Settlement 2019 to 2020: Technical 
Consultation 
 

29 - 32 

a) Appendix 1 - Draft Response to the LGFS 2019 to 2020: 
Technical Consultation 

 

33 - 36 

5.   Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 
 

37 - 42 

6.   Chief Executive's Report - September 2018 
 

43 - 54 

7.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

55 - 56 

a) Appendix A - LGA Forward Plan 
 

57 - 60 

8.   Note of the last Leadership Board meeting 
 

61 - 66 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

9.   Spending Review Update and Autumn Budget Submission 
 

67 - 76 

10.   LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition 77 - 88
[...]
cific consultation question. 
 
Many authorities will have welcomed the Government’s decision not to raise 
further the 0.4 per cent threshold in 2018/19.  They will be concerned at the 
prospect of this being increased in 2019/20, as outlined in the consultation 
document.  We would urge the Government not to increase the New Homes 
Bonus threshold again. This would risk putting the brakes on housebuilding 
schemes and growth-boosting projects at a time when the housing shortage is 
one of the biggest challenges facing the nation and it could further exacerbate the 
financial challenges facing some councils. 
 
Authorities with New Homes Bonus income will also be concerned at the lack of 
certainty over the Bonus in 2020/21 and in future years.  The consultation 
document states that it is the Government’s intention to explore how to incentivise 
housing growth most effectively, for example by using the Housing Delivery Test 
results to reward delivery or incentivising plans that meet or exceed local housing 
need. 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4a



 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

12 September 2018  

 

 

   

Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 

 
Purpose  
 
For information and agreement. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates members on progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 
Retention reform since the July meeting of the Leadership Board. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That members of Leadership Board note this update and that the Leadership Board agree to 
the procedure for signing off the transition work and the business rates retention model as 
outlined in paragraphs 6 and 14 of the report. 

 
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed with delivery of the LGA work programme on Business Rates Retention 
and the Fair Funding Review as directed by the LGA Leadership Board, Executive and the 
Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish Group. 
 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Sarah Pickup 

Position: Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone n
[...]
nt’s 
proposals for business rates retention and fair funding review. 

Note of LGA Leadership Board  To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board meeting. 

Note of the last LGA Executive  To agree the note of the last meeting. 

 

COUNCILLORS’ FORUM 24.01.19 

Item Summary / Purpose 

Suella Braverman MP, 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of 
State at the Department for Exiting 
the European Union 

To receive a presentation by the  Parliamentary Under Secretary of 
State at the Department for Exiting the European Union. 

Chairman’s Report To present the Chairman’s monthly report. 

Chairs of Boards Reports To present the Chairs of Boards’ monthly reports. 

Digest of the last meeting To note the digest of the last meeting. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7a





 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 18 July 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Paul Carter CBE.  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

2   Membership, Terms of Reference and 2018/19 Meeting Cycle 
  

 Paul Goodchild, Member Services Manager, introduced the report which set out the 
Leadership Board’s membership, Terms of Reference, and meeting dates for the 
2018/19 meeting cycle. It was noted that there are some references to oversight of 
company structures in the Terms of Reference, and these would be updated following 
the implementation of the new LGA Company in 2019.  
 
Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, proposed that a small working group of Members be 
convened to consider possible changes to the LGA’s Boards and governance 
structures on behalf of the Leadership Board. Members endorsed this approach, and 
would consider recommendations from the group at a future meeting. Any accepted 
recommendations to change governance arrangements would take effect from the start 
of the 2019/20 meeting cycle onwards.  
 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board: 

a) Noted its membership and meeting dates for 2018/19; 
b) Agreed its Terms of Reference for 2018/19; and 
c) Agreed to establish a working group to consider the LGA’s governance 

structures.  
 
Action 
Officers to establish the working group to consider governance arrangements as 
agreed.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

3   Leadership Board: Review of the Year 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which summarised the 
work that the Leadership Board had undertaken over the previous twelve months from 
July 2017 to July 2018. This included work on the Autumn Budget, Fair Funding Review 
and Business Rates Retention, Britain’s Exit from the EU, and Fire Governance.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report.  
 

4   LGA Business Plan 2018/19 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which set out the 
proposed priorities for inclusion in the LGA’s Business Plan for 2018/19, which would 
be considered by the Leadership Board in October 2018. 
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points: 
 

 As the Business Plan for 2018/19 was developed the LGA should consider the 
language used. The priorities were right, but how the message was presented 
to Member councils and the public should be addressed. There should be more 
emphasis on implications for communities, and the impact of particular issues 
on residents.  

 A key issue for many councils was housing targets, yet there was currently an 
implication that housing was tagged on to another priority. It was suggested that 
housing be a singular priority along with infrastructure.  

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board asked that the above comments be taken into account in 
drafting the 2018/19 Business Plan for discussion at its next meeting.  
 

5   Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 
  

 Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance, introduced the report which set out 
updates on progress on Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention work since 
the previous meeting of the Leadership Board.   
 
Members noted that two separate relative needs assessment and council tax 
adjustment models had been published, and had been cleared through Group Leaders 
and the Task and Finish Group on Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review. 
LG Futures had been commissioned to form an analysis of ways in which the transition 
from the current pattern of funding to the one following the Fair Funding Review and 
introduction of 75 per cent retention.  
 
Joint work with the Government on the Fair Funding Review was continuing through the 
technical working group, and the most recent meeting had discussed the Area Costs 
Adjustment, principles for future transitional arrangements, and treatment of historic 
supported capital borrowing. A wider consultation on the Fair Funding Review was still 
expected in autumn 2018. The LGA was currently waiting for a prospectus to be 
published inviting bids for Business Rates Retention pilots for 2019/20.  
 
It was suggested that the LGA should try to influence the Government in developing the 
next Business Rate Retention pilot proposals particularly regarding how to make it 

Page 62

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

easier for pilots to happen in two-tier areas. It was highlighted that the LGA was 
working jointly with the Government through the working group on the content of the 
Fair Funding Review consultation. MHCLG wanted there to give Councils as long as 
possible to work out pilots, and the LGA is going to host an event on this following the 
launch of the prospectus.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the update.  
 

6   Special Interest Groups (SIGs) - 2018 Annual Reports 
  

 Paul Goodchild, Member Services Manager, introduced the report which set out the 
annual reports of sixteen of the LGA’s nineteen Special Interest Groups (SIGs). 
Reports were not included for the Chaired Chief Executives SIG which was dormant, 
the National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels which had recently been 
established, and the Co-operative Councils Network which would be circulated to 
Members when it was received. The LGA’s Statement on SIGs was also included for 
consideration.  
 
It was suggested that the LGA should consider rationalisation of SIGs, as well as LGA 
Task and Finish Groups, and potentially establish a time limits to their work. It was 
highlighted that this work could be included in the review of LGA governance structures 
which had previously been agreed by Members. Members endorsed this approach.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board: 

a) Noted the annual reports of the various Special Interest Groups; 
b) Noted the LGA’s Statement on SIGs; and 
c) Agreed that consideration of SIGs and Task and Finish Groups be added to the 

work programme of the LGA governance working group.  
 

7   Chief Executive's Report - July 2018 
  

 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the report which set out the LGA’s main 
achievements against the Business Plan since the last meeting in June 2018. He drew 
particular attention to the Exiting the EU Delivery Board which had been announced by 
the Secretary of State at the LGA Conference in Birmingham, the MHCLG Select 
Committee report into building safety which had taken the view that the Dame Hackett 
report should have gone further to ban combustible materials, and the ministerial 
changes following the latest Cabinet reshuffle. It was also noted that Mencap had won 
their legal challenge around sleep-in minimum wage payments, which had been 
supported by the LGA. The Chief Executive also thanked members for their support at 
the LGA’s Annual Conference. A great deal of positive feedback had already bee
[...]
s who had completed the draft Green Paper for 
their time and effort so far.  

 There should be examples in the Green Paper regarding how local government 
was making changes and reforms itself to add value, and not just asking for 
more money. As with all LGA work the Green Paper should have cross party 
consensus, and would be an opportunity to engage more with opposition groups 
in councils who could be briefed on the work. Members noted that the 
engagement process would be piloted, and Members would be updated on 
progress in due course.  

 Regarding the Annual Conference, Members’ feedback was that it was very 
successful. It was suggested that more Members who had never been to a 
conference could be encouraged to attend in future years, as well as holding an 
event for Members who had not attended to explain how to make the most of 
the event.  

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for July 2018.  
 

8   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 The Chairman introduced the Forward Plan, which set out the agendas for the LGA 
Leadership Board, LGA Executive, and the Councillors’ Forum for the next three 
months.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the Forward Plan.  
 

9   Note of the last Leadership Board 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June 
2018.  

Page 64

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 

10   Note of the last Audit Committee 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 4 June 2018.  
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Porter of Spalding 

CBE 
South Holland District Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 9





Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 10





Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 11





Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 11a





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging 

Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting
	Title:


	LGA Leadership Board

	Date:


	Wednesday 12 September 2018

	Venue:
	Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions


<AI1>

	1  
	Apologies and Declarations of Interest
 

	
	Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Howard Sykes MBE, Cllr Paul Carter CBE, Cllr Michael Payne, and Cllr Anne Western CBE. 

No declarations of interest were made. 




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Brexit Update
 

	
	Cllr Kevin Bentley, Chairman of the LGA’s Brexit Task Force, introduced the report. He explained that there was an urgent need to clarify if EU nationals could stand for election and would have voting rights in the local elections in May 2019. It was disappointing that the Government had not been able to provide clarity on the issue. 

Confirmation had been given that, under a no deal scenario, the Government would guarantee structural funds to local government from the Treasury. The LGA had made a vital but more general point that local authorities could not take any additional burdens from new or anticipated responsibilities after Brexit without new resources.

In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points:

· It would be useful for Members to have a clearer idea of what was required from meetings with Government. It was also important to put all points in writing afterwards so all sides knew what was agreed and what further action would be taken. 

· Members discussed communications work around the voting rights issues. 

· Members agreed that it would in the interest of communities for continuity in the local elections immediately after Brexit, with EU nationals to continue to have voting rights, and be able to stand in local elections in May 2019, even if this was not a reciprocal arrangement with the EU. It was suggested that the LGA should set this out as the solution.

· It was suggested that if clarity was not provided from the Government within two weeks, a public statement needed to made to highlight the issue. At this stage it would be six months until nominations opened for the local elections, and the issue would become even more important to Member authorities. 

· It was also highlighted that there were a large number of EU nationals in the local government workforce, particularly in Adult Social Care, who would benefit from clarity and confidence on their employment terms. 

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board noted the update. 

Action

A letter requesting clarification on the issue of EU nationals voting and standing in local elections in May 2019 be written to the Secretary of State, and a media strategy on the issue also be considered. (Ian Hughes). 




</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	LGA Business Plan
 

	
	 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the report which presented the LGA’s draft Business Plan for 2018/19 which had been updated to reflect the latest priorities for the LGA and its agreed work plans. In particular he highlighted that ‘Funding for Local Government’ now was a separate priority, ‘Inclusive Growth, Jobs and Devolution’ had been grouped together, and ‘Housing’ was also a new separate item. The paper set out how the new Business Plan would be implemented once agreed by the Leadership Board, LGA Executive, and Group Leaders. 

In the discussion which followed the following points were raised: 

· It was highlighted that the Business Plan could be more confident about the role of councils. There should be more clarity on the ambition of local government to create a vibrant and thriving democracy. Regarding councils’ leadership, the tone should be positive.

· Consider whether the ordering reflects relative priority. 

· It was also suggested that devolution should be further promoted within the Britain’s exit from the EU priority, given the importance of devolving powers from Brussels to local areas. 

· Regarding housing, there was a view that the priority could be expanded beyond building houses to the wider priority of creating great places to live. There should be more focus on councils’ role in shaping and protecting communities, provision of the right facilities and services, housing for older people, greater emphasis on planning to shape future communities. Homelessness and welfare reform should be separated into two bullet points.  

· There should be greater focus on mental health within the children, schools and education section. 

· Regarding the growth agenda, there should be greater emphasis on councils’ economic leadership role on all aspects of business growth.

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board agreed to present the draft 2018/19 Business Plan, along with the comments made, for further discussion at LGA Executive on 13 September 2018. 

Action

Business Plan to be amended following comments from the Leadership Board and LGA Executive, and to be submitted for final sign off by the Chairman and Group Leaders (Claire Holloway). 




</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Local Government Finance Settlement 2019 to 2020: Technical Consultation
 

	
	Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance, introduced the report which set out the key points in the Government’s technical consultation on the 2019/20 local government finance settlement, and presented the LGA’s draft response to the consultation for comment. 

It was noted that the response had been drafted along existing policy lines and in particular drew attention to the funding gap facing local government in 2019/20 and 2025, and the lack of clarity for local authorities from April 2020, as the outcome of the Spending Review was not yet known. For councils who were impacted by negative RSG, the consultation did include a proposal to cancel the adjustment to top-ups and tariffs, meaning that negative RSG would be paid for by central government resources. However there were also proposals to increase the New Homes Bonus threshold based on levels of housing growth; the response commented that the threshold should not be increased, as this could mean that housebuilding schemes and other projects could be stalled when this was such a vital issue facing the country. 

During the discussion on the consultation it was agreed to include a comment that council tax is not the whole solution because it raises different amounts of money in different authorities.

Following comments from the Leadership Board, the draft response to the consultation would also be considered by the LGA Executive on 13 September and the Resources Board on 14 September prior to submission. 

Regarding councils charging for certain services, and raising tourist taxes, it was confirmed that these issues were not part of the settlement consultation but would be part of the Autumn Budget submission.

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board agreed that the LGA’s response to the consultation be forwarded to MHCLG, subject to comments from the LGA Executive and the Resources Board. 




</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update
 

	
	 Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance, introduced the report which provided an update on the LGA’s progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention reform since the previous meeting in July. Members noted that LGFutures had been commissioned to deliver a Business Rates Retention model, which would enable officers to vary design choices based on resets, tier splits, and other variables. This would be presented to the Task and Finish Group on Thursday. LGFutures had also been commissioned to produce a report and a model on transition.  It was proposed that this model and the Business Rates Retention model be cleared through the Task and Finish group, and then by the Chairman and Group Leaders before it was published. The paper on transition would be considered by the Leadership Board at a future meeting. 

The Fair Funding Review consultation was expected any time up until the provisional settlement.  A consultation on business rates retention is expected later in the year.

On Business Rates Retention, the Government had published a prospectus inviting bids to become 75 per cent retention pilots.  An event was held earlier in the month for authorities who were looking to become pilot areas. 

In the discussion which followed the following points were raised: 

· In response to a question on the business rates retention model, it was confirmed that the model would allow officers to vary the percentage which is retained (75 per cent, 100 per cent, etc). 

· It was confirmed that it was LGA policy for councils to receive full business rates retention, but that this was not possible without primary legislation. 

· It was suggested that to strengthen the local government case for the Fair Funding review it would be good to ask a critical audience if the points raised would stand up to scrutiny, as a number of MPs did not see the need for local government to receive any more funding. 

· Variation in spend would be considered as part of the LGA’s work on the Spending Review. 

· It would not be known which authorities had applied to be pilot areas until the Government had received all pilot applications, but there had been a great deal of interest across the sector on the basis of attendance at the recent LGA / MHCLG event on pilots.

Decision

The LGA leadership Board noted the update and agreed to the procedure for signing off the transition work and the business rates retention model, as outlined in the report.  




</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Chief Executive's Report - September 2018
 

	
	Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive introduced the report which set out the LGA’s main achievements against the Business Plan since the last meeting in July 2018. He drew particular attention to the LGA’s Adult Social Care Green Paper, which had been launched over the summer and thanked all colleagues across the organisation who had worked on the publication. Over 200 responses had been received so far from a range of organisations and stakeholders, and he invited Members to attend a briefing on the Green Paper for parliamentarians which would be held later in the day. 

In addition to the Green Paper, Members noted work which had been undertaken regarding the forthcoming Autumn Budget; the LEP review; joint work with MHCLG on building safety; work with councils on cyber security; a new work stream in partnership with DHSC on childhood obesity; and the LGA’s activity on a number of NHS work streams on how additional funding would be used. 

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for September 2018. 




</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	LGA Forward Plan
 

	
	The Chairman introduced the Forward Plan, which set out the agendas for the LGA Leadership Board, LGA Executive, and the Councillors’ Forum for the next three months. 

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board agreed the Forward Plan. 




</AI7>

<AI8>

	8  
	Note of the last Leadership Board meeting
 

	
	Decision

The LGA Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2018. 




</AI8>

<AI9>

	9  
	Spending Review Update and Autumn Budget Submission
 

	
	Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which provided an update on the LGA’s planned activity ahead of the 2019 Spending Review and asked for Members’ views regarding the outline content of the LGA’s 2018 Autumn Budget submission. 

There followed a confidential discussion. 

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board noted the report and commented on the 2018 Autumn Budget submission outline as set out in the report. 

Action

2018 Autumn Budget submission to be updated in line with Members’ comments following consideration by the Leadership Board and the LGA Executive. (Sarah Pickup).




</AI9>

<AI10>

	10  
	LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition
 

	
	David Holdstock, Director of Communications, introduced the report which provided a summary of activity and feedback from the LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition 2018. Members were asked to provide any further feedback, and comment on the direction and content of the 2019 Annual Conference and Exhibition. 

There followed a confidential discussion.  

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board: 

a) Noted the summary of activity and feedback from the 2018 LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition; and

b) Commented on the direction for the 2019 LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition.  




</AI10>

<AI11>

	11  
	Layden House Refurbishment
 

	
	Claire Holloway, Head of Corporate Services, introduced the report, which provided an update on the Layden House refurbishment project, including the timescale, budget and other outstanding issues. 

There followed a confidential discussion. 

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board noted the latest positon on the refurbishment of Layden House, including the timetable and cost plan.  




</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Lord Porter of Spalding CBE
	South Holland District Council

	Senior Vice-Chair
	Cllr Nick Forbes
	Newcastle upon Tyne City Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr James Jamieson
	Central Bedfordshire Council

	
	Cllr Marianne Overton MBE
	Lincolnshire County Council


	Deputy Chairmen
	Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE
	Warwickshire County Council

	
	Cllr David Simmonds CBE
	Hillingdon London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Robert Alden
	Birmingham City Council

	
	 Cllr Lib Peck
	Lambeth London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Peter Box CBE
	Wakefield Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE
	Sutton London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Clive Woodbridge
	Epsom and Ewell Borough Council


	Apologies
	 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE
	Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Paul Carter CBE
	Kent County Council

	
	Cllr Michael Payne
	Gedling Borough Council

	
	Cllr Anne Western CBE
	Derbyshire County Council


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 



	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE



[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]